
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 19th October, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests 
and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Scrutiny Consideration Of Homelessness - Interim Report  
 
Report of Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ 
Chair of the Panel: Cllr Helen Hollis 
 

9 - 16 

 
5.   Scrutiny Review of Pest Control  

 
Report of Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ 
Chair of the Panel: Cllr Helen Hollis 
 

17 - 22 

 
6.   Strategic Direction: 2017-2022  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

23 - 32 

 
7.   General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring 

to August 2017  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

33 - 42 

 
8.   Telephony Upgrade  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

43 - 46 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 21st September, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis, 
Katherine Green, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher, 
Robert Mitchell and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Cllr Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.21 Minutes 

 
 The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 13 July 2017 were 

approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.22 Renewal of Service Level Agreement - Legal Shared Service 

 
 Members were reminded that the Council had entered into an agreement with 

Mansfield District Council (MDC) in November 2012 to provide a shared legal 
service. Under this agreement a single Legal Services Team, based at 
Ashfield, was established to serve both authorities.  The arrangement would 
run for a five year period, but could be extended for a further five years, if both 
authorities agreed to do this. 
 
The report to Cabinet explained that following on from a review of the service, 
which had confirmed that it is performing well, Mansfield District Council had 
decided to renew the agreement for a further five years.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the successful performance of the shared service. 
Members heard that user satisfaction with the service had improved from 55% 
in 2014 to 97% in 2017. They also heard that the shared team was cost 
effective and provi
[...]
i) Warwick Close. 
Cabinet discussed the proposal and welcomed the success in securing 
additional grant aid. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the changes to project budgets identified in the 
Locality Plans, as set out in the report; 

Page 6



 

b) That the Capital Programme be updated, with the increased scheme 
costs  financed from the Nottinghamshire County Council ‘Supporting 
Local Communities’ (SLC) Fund. 

Reasons 
To enable capital budgets to be revised in line with the funding available and 
so that the three projects can be progressed. 
 

 
CA.25 Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme 

 
 Members were reminded that extra funding had been allocated nationally for 

local authorities to provide discretionary relief to help those companies facing 
a significant increase to their business rates, following the revaluation of 
properties which had taken place. The report to Cabinet explained that 
Ashfield had been allocated £332,000 for this discretionary relief, spread over 
four years. In order to distribute this money the Council was required to 
develop a Local Discretionary Relief Scheme.  
 
Members were asked to consider and approve the proposed scheme. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members noted that most of the relief would 
have to be distributed during the first year. Members also noted that the 
amount of Discretionary Relief that any business could receive would be 
capped, which would help to ensure a wider distribution of the funds available. 
Cabinet welcomed this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet agrees to adopt the Business Rates Local Discretionary Relief 
Scheme as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons 
To comply with the requirement to design and implement a Local Discretionary 
Business Rates Scheme. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Heading: 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION OF HOMELESSNESS – INTERIM 
REPORT 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose Of Report 

 
As part of the Scrutiny Workplan consultation, Members approved the topic of considering 
access to homelessness services and how we work with our partner agencies in addressing 
and preventing homelessness at the earliest possible stage. 
 
The Panel held 2 meetings on this issue, however during the course of consideration of this 
topic, national progress on the Homelessness Reduction Bill and preparations of the Council 
to deal with these changes started to take place, thus changing the focus of the review.  
 
This interim report provides an overview of the considerations of the Panel and its conclusions 
so far. 
 

Recommendations 
 

 that Council recognises the importance of developing effective prevention initiatives 
(the Homelessness Reduction Bill [now an Act] seeks to place extra duties on 
Councils) to facilitate early intervention with households/persons at risk of 
homelessness to provide more detailed advice, support and guidance thus 
preventing homelessness wherever possible;  
 

 that the Council continues to strengthen relationships with third sector organisations 
to facilitate the pooling of resources for tackling homelessness or the threat of 
homelessness within the Ashfield District;  
 

 Members to be furnished with a copy of the ‘How to Contact the Housing Options 
Team’ leaflet;  
 

 to consider the possibility of working with late night establishments and community 
initiatives to raise awareness and facilitate the necessary signposting should persons 
present themselves as homeless or are believed to be under threat of 
homelessness;  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 to continue to work effectively with local services and communities to ensure the new 
outreach service is as effective as possible;  
 

 to ensure that Panel Members are kept informed of progress with the Homelessness 
Reduction Bill [now an Act] and revisit the topic in due course to understand it’s 
implications. 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Homelessness was agreed as a Scrutiny Workplan Topic in 2016. The Homelessness 
Reduction Act achieved Royal Ascent in April 2017, placing a number of additional 
requirements on the Council.  

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Homelessness Definition 
 
Homelessness is the problem faced by people who lack a place to live that is supportive, 
affordable, decent and secure. Whilst rough sleepers are the most visible homeless 
population, the vast majority of homeless people often live in hostels, squats, bed and 
breakfasts or in temporary and insecure conditions with friends and family. 
 
People who experience homelessness are often amongst the most vulnerable people in our 
society, suffering from a combination of poor housing, unemployment, low income, bad 
health, poor skills, loneliness, isolation and relationship breakdown. Whilst there is some 
debate over the precise definition of homelessness there is a widespread acceptance that 
homelessness is about more than rooflessness.  
 
A home is not just a physical space; it provides “roots, identity, security, a sense of belonging 
and a place of emotional wellbeing”; it is also a practical pre-requisite to living and working in 
modern society, with a permanent address often being a basic requirement for employers and 
other essential services. 
 
Most statistics on homelessness relate to the statutorily homeless, i.e. those households 
which meet specific criteria of priority need set out in legislation, and to whom a 
homelessness duty has been accepted by a local authority. Such households may not be 
homeless in the literal sense of being without a roof over their heads, but are more likely to be 
threatened with the loss of, or are unable to continue with, their current accommodation. 
 
Statutory homelessness 

[...]
16

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PEST CONTROL 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Detailed Information 
 
This topic was placed onto the Scrutiny Workplan to gain a more detailed understanding of 
the services provided by Pest Control, consideration of whether there is an increase in the 
reporting of street vermin and whether there are any improvements that could be made.  
 
The Panel were assisted by the Environmental Health Manager throughout consideration of 
this topic. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
a) Cabinet be requested to explore the promotion of the Pest Control Service via Notice 
Boards and advertising on refuse bins to highlight the importance of pest control/sensible 
disposal of waste;  
 
b) consideration be given to the development of an Education Programme (within existing 
resources) to encourage schools, community groups and local residents to understand the 
importance of pest control issues;  
 
c) Councillors be requested to be more focused on pest control issues within their Wards;  
 
d) consideration be given to using social media as a communications channel to promote 
and advertise the Pest Control Service;  
 
e) Cabinet be requested to continue to explore the expansion of commercialisation to 
enable the Pest Control Service to be offered to neighbouring authorities who currently do 
not provide this service in-house.  
 

 
 
National Picture 
 
In 2017, the British Pest Control Association reported that rat numbers have increased to an 
estimated 200 million, from 160 million in 2014, with many now becoming increasingly 
resistant to poison and losing their fear of humans. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
This is increasingly becoming an issue due to rats carrying diseases including Leptospirosis, 
Salmonella, Listeria, Toxoplasma gondii and Hantavirus – all of which can be fatal. 
The Black Rat (Rattus Rattu
[...]
count – 
Capital Programme 

 
N/A 

 
Risk: 
 

 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
Potential risk of community / 
businesses not being aware of 
the commercial Pest Control 
service provided by the Council 
 

 
Improved visibility and advertising through social media 
and consideration of utilising bins / notice boards to 
raise awareness. 

Human Resources:  
 
There are no Human Resources implications arising from this report. 
 
Equalities  
 
There are no Equality implications arising from this report. 

 
Other Implications: 
 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 
N/A 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Mike Joy 
Scrutiny Manager 
m.joy@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457232 

 
Ruth Dennis 
Director of Legal and Governance 

Page 21

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Heading: STRATEGIC DIRECTION: 2017-22 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider and adopt the Ashfield District Council-Strategic Direction:2017-22 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1. To adopt the Ashfield District Council-Strategic Direction: 2017-22 

 

2. To authorise the Director Resources and Business Transformation to make 

minor formatting changes prior to final production 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Strategic Direction outlines the Council’s principles and statements providing a vision and 
strategic direction of how the Council will function and operate by 2022.  
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
To not adopt the Strategic Direction: This would not provide a clear statement and strategic 
direction to help shape the council’s Corporate Plan and its key financial, people, commercial, 
technology and transformational strategies and accompanying delivery plans 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

The LGA Peer Challenge Review highlighted that the 
[...]
d the use of 
digital analytics will be used to measure performance.

•	 There is likely to be enhanced electronic data transfer between partners 
further supporting integrated services, collaborative working and sharing of 
services.

•	 The Council will be using a range of social and digital media and marketing 
approaches to effectively engage with residents and customers recognising 
their own preferred engagement approach and enable faster 2-way 
feedback.

•	 The Council will use technology to further enhance 2-way engagement for all 
its employees and elected members.

How will we change?

The existing action plans that underpin the following strategies will be periodically 
reviewed  and updated to deliver the above principles:
•	 Corporate Plan
•	 Medium Term Financial Strategy
•	 People Strategy
•	 Technology Strategy
•	 Commercial Enterprise Strategy

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19TH OCTOBER 2017 

Heading: 
GENERAL FUND AND HRA BUDGET MONITORING TO 
AUGUST 2017 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JACKIE JAMES – CORPORATE RESOURCES AND 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose of Report 
 

This report sets out the details of income and expenditure incurred to August 2017 by the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, compares it to the approved budgets and 
explains the significant variances. 
 
The report also recommends amendments to the 2017/18 budget however all changes are 
fully funded from a specific reserve or are agreed savings. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are requested: 

(i) Note the budget monitoring to August 2017. 

(ii) Approve the movements from earmarked reserves to fund specific projects as 

outlined in section 2.3.  This has no impact on the position of the General Fund or 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

(iii) Approve the virement required within the Housing Revenue Account (above the 

limit permitted within Financial Regulations) and recommend to Council in 

accordance with Financial Regulations. 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position to August 2017 and comply 
with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
The changes to the 2017/18 budget are required to facilitate the progression of specific  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



projects however these are funded from specific earmarked reserves designated for this 
purpose. Not to approve these changes would prevent some projects from progressing or 
require them to be financed from the General Fund balance which is not recommended. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

1. Budget Monitoring to August 2017 
 
a. General Fund to August 2017 
 
The table below shows the overall summary for the General Fund by Directorate, excluding 
capital financing costs and internal recharges. 
 

 Actuals 
(£000) 

Budget 
(£000) 

Variance 
(£000) 

Chief Executive Officer 
Legal and Governance 
Resources and Business Transformation 
Place and Communities 
Housing and Assets 

292 
637 

1,943 
4,916 
1,037 

200 
652 

2,131 
4,866 
1,117 

(92) 
15 

188 
(50) 

80 

Total 8,826 8,966 140 

 
The table below shows a subjective analysis of the net expenditure for the General Fund, 
excluding capital financing costs and internal recharges. 
 

 Actuals 
(£000) 

Budget 
(£000) 

Variance 
(£000) 

Employee Expenditure 
Premises Expenditure 
Transport Related Expenditure 
Supplies and Services 
Transfer Payments 
Income 

8,213 
785 
982 

2,635 
154 

(3,943) 

8,181 
781 

1,045 
2,863 

106 
(4,010) 

(32) 
(4) 
63 

228 
(49) 
(66) 

Total 8,826 8,966 140 

 
Net Expenditure to August 2017, excluding Capital and Internal Recharges, at £8.826m is 
£140k under spent. The key variances of note are detailed below, this does not include 
offsetting variances or those that are not material: 
 
Employee Expenditure   
 
Expenditure at £8.213m is £32k 
[...]

 
 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

 
None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

This report outlines the financial 
position against the budget.  
There are no risks associated 
with this report. 
 

 

 
Human Resources: 
 

No adverse HR implications could be identified. 

Equalities 

No adverse Equality and Diversity implications could be identified. 

 
Other Implications: 
 

None 
 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 

N/A 

Exempt Report: 

N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

 
 

Page 40



 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Sharon Lynch, Corporate Finance Manager 
01623 457202 
s.lynch@ashfield.gov.uk 

 
Craig Bonar 
Director-Resources and Business Transformation 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Heading: TELEPHONY UPGRADE 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR DON DAVIS - DEPUTY LEADER AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose of Report 
 

To request approval to replace and upgrade the telephony hardware and software to a fully 
supported version, through a procurement process to find a supplier partner to undertake the 
migration from the current platform and implement new features that will aid Agile Working. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1. To authorise the Director Resources and Business Transformation to commence a 

procurement process and to appoint a supplier to provide an upgraded telephony 

system. 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The current contract for telephony support with Virgin Media has ended. A temporary 
maintenance contract has been taken out with a third party.  
 
The upgraded telephony system will include features that will help the Council move towards 
a more agile working style by enabling end users to have a Council phone number while away 
from the Council Offices via an app installed on a mobile device such as a smart phone or 
tablet or even home PC. 
 
Dependent on the costs, which the procurement
[...]
 budget in 
2017/18.  The position shall be revisited at the revised 
budget stage. Any increase in cost as a result of the 
tender will need to be assessed to ensure this can 
continue to be contained. 

 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

 

 

 

Risks Mitigation 
 

If the telephony system becomes 
end of life and unsupported there 
is a risk of loss of the system. 

The mitigation is as per the recommendation to go to 
tender to procure a telephony system. 

The procurement process needs 
to identify an appropriate 
replacement system. 

The Council’s procurement process will enable us to 
identify the most appropriate robust alternative system. 

Page 45



 
 
 
Human Resources: 
  
There are no direct HR implications arising from the report. 
 
Equalities: 
 
 
N/A 
 

 

 
Other Implications: 
 

 
 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 

 

Exempt Report: 

 

 
Background Papers 
 

 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Andy Slate 
ICT Manager  
(01623) 458555 
a.slate@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 
Craig Bonar 
Director of Resources and Business Transformation 

 Page 46

mailto:a.slate@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Consideration Of Homelessness - Interim Report
	5 Scrutiny Review of Pest Control
	6 Strategic Direction: 2017-2022
	Enc. 1 for Strategic Direction 2017-2022

	7 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring to August 2017
	8 Telephony Upgrade



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 19th October, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Amanda Brown. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, 
Mike Joy, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher and 
Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Helen Hollis and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.27 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 September 2017 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.28 Scrutiny Consideration of Homelessness - Interim Report 

 
 Members were reminded that Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ had carried out a review into 

homelessness. As part of this, the Panel had looked at the work of the 
Housing Options Team, which had been set up as a shared service with 
Mansfield District Council in 2015, to provide advice and assistance to those 
who were, or at risk, of becoming homeless. 
 
The report to Cabinet set out the main findings and recommendations from the 
review. Cabinet discussed these with the Chair of the Panel, Cllr Helen Hollis. 
One of the key points to emerge from this discussion was that the Housing 
Options Team is working well and is playing an important role in preventing 
homelessness. This had helped to reduce significantly costs for both Councils.  
 



 

Cabinet was told that homelessness in the District could increase as a result of 
changes to the benefits system, such as the introduction of Universal Credit; 
especially if these changes lead to people falling into rent arrears. The Council 
was seeking to meet this challenge by working in more flexible ways, such as 
offering support and advice outside of office hours. It was also working in 
partnership with the third sector, or voluntary organisations, to provide advice 
and support to those at risk.  
 
The Panel welcomed moves to develop a more flexible Housing Options 
service and the focus on partnership working. In this context Members heard 
that one of the review’s main recommendations was for new ways of working 
with late night establishments to be explored, so as to better help those who 
are homeless or in imminent danger of becoming homeless. Cabinet 
supported this. 
 
Members were informed that the Panel’s findings were still ‘Interim’ at this 
stage and that it intended to carry out further work on the likely impact of the 
new Homelessness Reduction Act on the Council. The Act had placed new 
duties on local authorities in England to prevent a broader range of 
homelessness than at present. It was explained that the impact of the Act on 
the Council was still being assessed.   
 
Cabinet thanked Cllr Helen Hollis for her contribution. There was a consensus 
that the Panel had carried out an important review and had made valuable 
recommendations, which should be supported. Members felt it important that 
the right action is taken to prevent homelessness in the District from rising. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet recognises the importance of developing effective 
initiatives to prevent homelessness in the District, in line with the new 
duties  placed on the Council by the Homelessness Reduction Act, to 
facilitate early intervention with households and persons at risk of 
homelessness and to provide more advice, support and guidance in 
order to prevent homelessness, wherever possible; 

b) That Cabinet supports the recommendations of Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ that 
relationships with third sector (voluntary) organisations continue to be 
strengthened to facilitate the pooling of resources for tackling 
homelessness or the threat of homelessness within the District; 

c) That Cabinet agrees that all Members of the Council be provided with a 
copy of the ‘How to contact the Housing Options Team’ leaflet; 

d) That Cabinet authorises officers to investigate ways of working with late 
night establishments and community initiatives to raise awareness and 
facilitate the necessary signposting, should persons present themselves 
as homeless or are believed to be under threat of homelessness; 

e) That Cabinet endorses continued work with local services and 
communities to ensure that the new outreach service is as effective as 
possible; 

 



 

f) That Cabinet agrees that Members of Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ be kept 
informed of progress with the Homelessness Reduction Act so that the 
Panel can revisit the homelessness issue as part of its work 
programme. 

Reasons  
Homelessness was agreed as a Scrutiny Work Plan topic in 2016. The 
Homelessness Reduction Act achieved Royal Assent in April 2017, placing a 
number of additional requirements on the Council. 
 

 
CA.29 Scrutiny Review of Pest Control 

 
 Members were reminded that Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ had undertaken a review of 

pest control in the District. The Panel wanted to find out if reports of street 
vermin had increased locally and how the Council’s Pest Control Service had 
responded to this. 
 
The report to Cabinet set out the main findings and recommendations from the 
review. Cabinet discussed these with the Chair of Scrutiny Panel ‘B’, Cllr 
Helen Hollis. She explained that as part of the review she had attended 
service calls with one of the Council’s Pest Control Officers. The officer had 
been highly professional and provided an excellent service. This experience, 
she explained, mirrored the high levels of satisfaction which had been 
expressed by customers of the Pest Control Service. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
One of the key points to emerge from the discussion was that many things 
could be done to prevent pest infestations from occurring.  In particular, the 
Panel had heard that waste takeaway food dropped in the street or rubbish left 
in gardens can attract vermin. The Panel thought that elected Members could 
play an important role, especially in explaining how people can avoid 
infestations and in promoting the Council’s quality Pest Control Service to their 
residents when they do occur.  
 
The Panel thought that more should be done to promote the Pest Control 
Service and highlighted some possible ways of doing this. These included 
adverts on rubbish bins and the greater use of social media. Cabinet 
supported these ideas and especially the greater use of social media. 
 
The Panel felt that the Service, which is provided on a commercial basis to 
customers, could be offered outside of the District, particularly to those local 
authorities who no longer directly offer this service themselves. Cabinet 
agreed that this was a good idea, which should be explored further. 
 
Cabinet thanked Cllr Helen Hollis for her contribution. It was generally felt that 
the Panel had carried out an important review and had made valuable 
recommendations, which should be supported.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That officers explore ways of promoting the Pest Control Service, via 
notice boards and advertising on refuse bins, to highlight the 
importance of pest control and the sensible disposal of waste;  



 

b) That Cabinet authorises the development of an Education Programme 
(within existing resources) to encourage schools, community groups 
and local residents to understand the importance of pest control issues; 

c) That Members of the Council be requested to be more focused on pest 
control issues within their wards; 

d) That officers explore ways of using social media as a communications 
channel to promote and advertise the Pest Control Service; 

e) That Cabinet agrees as part of the expansion of commercialisation to 
explore ways of enabling the Pest Control Service to be offered to 
neighbouring authorities who do not currently provide this service in-
house. 

Reasons 
This topic was placed onto the Scrutiny Workplan to gain a more detailed 
understanding of the service provided by Pest Control, consideration of 
whether there is an increase in reporting of street vermin and whether there 
are any improvements that could be made. 
 

 
CA.30 Strategic Direction: 2017-2022 

 
 The meeting was reminded that the Local Government Association (LGA) peer 

challenge review had recommended that the Council should set out a clear 
statement of how it sees itself and how it is likely to change in the coming 
years. Members had agreed to comply with this recommendation. 
 
The report asked Cabinet to now do this by agreeing the proposed Strategic 
Direction for the Council over the next five years – from 2017 to 2022. The 
document would, it was explained, help to shape and deliver the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, as well as its key financial, people, commercial, technology 
and transformational strategies.  
 
Cabinet discussed the Strategic Direction. Members accepted that based on 
current forecasts of reduced funding from Central Government, the Council’s 
budget would continue to fall. This meant that it would not be able to directly 
provide as many services to local people and communities or employ as many 
staff. Cabinet made it clear that it regretted this greatly.  
 
Members recognised that the Council is working to offset budget reductions 
through more effective co-operation and joint working with its external partners 
and by a greater focus on generating additional income through commercial 
services. Cabinet felt that the Council was already seen as a good partner to 
do business with. Members hoped that closer relationships with partners could 
be developed further. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the proposed Strategic Direction and agreed to endorse it. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet adopts the Ashfield Strategic Direction: 2017-22;  

b) That the Director of Resources and Business Transformation be 
authorised to make minor formatting changes prior to the final 
production of this document. 

Reasons 
The Strategic Direction outlines the Council’s principles and statements 
providing a vision and strategic vision and statement of how the Council will 
operate by 2022 
 

 
CA.31 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring to 

August 2017 
 

 Cabinet was next asked to consider a budget monitoring report for the financial 
year to August 2017. Members were told that the General Fund as a whole 
was underspent. The reasons for this were explained in the report.  The 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) income was better than budget. The 
reasons for this were also explained in the report.  
 
The report to Cabinet made it clear that several new projects have had to be 
included in the General Fund. These projects were funded by either 
reallocating existing budget or through earmarked reserve set up for this 
purpose. The report recommended that a further earmarked reserve be 
established, assembled by using savings identified in the report, to meet any 
further pressures. 
 
In addition, Cabinet was asked to endorse a change to the Housing Revenue 
Account to meet the cost of employing sub-contractors to carry out repair and 
maintenance work. Members were told that sub-contractors were being used 
to carry out this work because the Council had been unable to recruit sufficient 
staff with the appropriate skills to do it in-house. The report recommended that 
£150k be moved from the underspent ‘Employee Expenses’ heading to the 
‘Supplies and Services’ budget heading, to reflect this.  
 
Cabinet supported the change as a sensible rationalisation of the budget, 
which did not involve additional funding, and agreed to recommend it to 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the budget monitoring position to August 2017; 

b) That Cabinet approves the movements from earmarked reserves to 
fund specific projects, as set out in Section 2.3 of the report; 

c) That Cabinet approves the virement required within the Housing 
Revenue Account and that this virement be recommended to Council in 
accordance with Financial Regulations. 

 



 

Reasons 
To report to those charged with governance the financial position to August 
2017 and comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

 
CA.32 Telephony Upgrade 

 
 Members learned that the Council’s current telephony system would have to 

be replaced by a new, more up-to-date system in the near future. Cabinet was 
asked to authorise a procurement exercise for a replacement system.  
 
Cabinet discussed the proposal. Members recognised that the system needed 
to be replaced for operational reasons. They also recognised that the change 
would provide opportunities to develop new, more agile, ways of working; for 
example by enabling end users to have a Council phone number while away 
from the Council offices.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet authorises the Director of Resources and Business 
Transformation to commence a procurement process and to appoint a supplier 
to provide an upgraded telephony system. 
 
Reasons 
The current contract for telephony support with Virgin Media has ended. A 
temporary contract has been taken out with a third party. An upgraded 
telephony system will promote agile working. 
 

  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


